

and

1 **PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN,**
2 **INC., a New Mexico Domestic For-Profit**
3 **Corporation,**

Remo Gay
Melissa Brown

4 **Defendant.**

5 **No. 32,606**

6 **NELLIE GONZALES,**

Jerry Todd Wertheim
Roxie P. Rawls-De-Santiago
Samuel D. Wolf
Elizabeth C. Clifford

7 **Plaintiff-Appellant,**

8 **vs.**

9 **ELDO FREZZA, M.D.,**

William P. Slattery
Dana S. Hardy
Zachary T. Taylor

10 **Defendant-Appellee,**

11 **and**

12 **PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH PLAN, INC.,**
13 **a New Mexico Domestic For-Profit**
14 **Corporation,**

Remo Gay
Melissa Brown

15 **Defendant.**

16 ***PANEL: JUDGES BUSTAMANTE, SUTIN AND FRY**

17 ***Court of Appeals' panel members are listed in seniority order.**

18 **Panels may be changed without notice.**

19 **Oral Argument will be held in the Albuquerque Court of Appeals Pamela B. Minzner**

20 **Law Center, 2211 Tucker NE., Albuquerque, NM 87106**

21 **Please park in the "L" parking lot and go to the clerk's office counter for a**
22 **parking pass. Limit one parking pass to each party arguing before the Court.**
23 **Please have your driver's license with you, as you must leave your driver's license**
24 **with the clerk's office to receive a parking pass.**
25
26

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

FERNANDO GALLEGOS,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 ELDO FREZZA, M.D.,)
)
 Defendant/Appellee,)
)
 and PRESBYTERIAN HEALTH)
 PLAN, INC., a New Mexico Domestic)
 For-profit Corporation,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

COA No. 32,605
 Santa Fe County
 CV-2010-4023

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
 FILED

JUL 02 2013

Wendy F Jones

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District
 Honorable Sarah M. Singleton, District Judge

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF
 (Redacted)

JERRY TODD WERTHEIM
 ROXIE P. RAWLS-DE SANTIAGO
 SAMUEL C. WOLF
 ELIZABETH C. CLIFFORD
 Post Office Box 2228
 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2228
 (505) 982-0011

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. New Mexico has personal jurisdiction over Defendant/Appellee
 and exercise by the Court of such jurisdiction is proper..... 9

 Issue No. 1: Because the facts of the present suit arise directly out of
 Defendant/Appellee’s specific contacts with New Mexico, he is
 subject to specific personal jurisdiction in New Mexico..... 11

 a. Employment by or association with Texas Tech Physicians
 Associates does not shield Defendant/Appellee from
 Jurisdiction in New Mexico 16

 b. The place of the wrong rule also supports the exercise of
 specific personal jurisdiction over Defendant/Appellee 18

 Issue No. 2: Defendant/Appellee’s systematic and continuous
 contacts with the State of New Mexico render him subject to
 general personal jurisdiction 19

 Issue No. 3: The district court erred by concluding that exercising
 personal jurisdiction over Defendant/Appellee Frezza in New Mexico
 would violate traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice 26

 Issue No. 4: The trial court erred by allowing Appellee to rely
 upon the Specialty Services Agreement between Texas Tech
 Physicians Associates and Presbyterian and concluding that
 because Appellee was not a party to that Agreement, it cannot
 be considered as a basis to assert jurisdiction over Appellee in
 New Mexico 30

Issue No. 5: Did the trial court err by not allowing Appellant
to conduct jurisdictional discovery? 33

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - New Mexico

Alto Eldorado Partnership v. AMREP, 2005 NMCA 131, 138 N.M. 607,
124 P.3d 585, 597 33

Carlsberg Mgt. Co. v. State of NM, 116 N.M. 247, 861 P.2d 288
(Ct.App. 1993) 30

Cronin v. Sierra Medical Center, 2000-NMCA-082, 129 N.M. 521,
10 P.3d 845 passim

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, Inc., 1996-NMCA-057,
121 N.M. 738, 918 P. 2d 17 (Ct. App. 1996) 7, 25

Kathrein v. Parkview Meadows, Inc., 102 N.M. 75, 691 P. 2d 462 (1984) 21

Kimberly Montano v. Eldo Frezza, M.D. and Lovelace, COA No. 32.403 7, 34

Madrid v. Chama, 2012 NMCA 017, 283 P.3d 871 8

Nellie Gonzales v. Eldo Frezza, M.D. and Prebyterian, COA No. 32,606..... 7

Santa Fe Technologies, Inc. v. Argus Networks, Inc., 2002 NMCA 030,
131 N.M. 772, 742 P.3d 1221 12, 17, 18, 19

Sproul v. Rob & Charlies, Inc., 2012 NMCA ---, ¶8. --- P.3d --- 8, 15, 16, 26

Sublett v. Wallin, 2004 NMCA 089, 136 N.M. 102, 94 P.3d 845 22, 23

Sun Country Savings Bank of NM, FSB v. McDowell, 108 N.M. 528,
775 P.2d 730 (1989)..... 33

Susan Method v. Eldo Frezza, M.D. and Presbyterian,
D-202-CV-2012-02915 7, 34

Tercero v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Norwich, 2002 NMSC 018,
132 N.M. 312, 48 P.3d 50 25

Visarraga v. Gates Rubber Co., 104 N.M. 143, 717 P. 2d 596 (1986) 12

Zavala v. El Paso County Hospital District, 2007-NMCA-149, 143 N.M. 36,
172 P. 3d 173 passim

Cases - Federal Court

Beh v. Ostergard, 657 F. Supp. 173 (D.N.M. 1987) 18, 24

Cabbage v. Merchant, 744 F.2d 665 (1984) passim

Gelineau v. New York Univ. Hosp. 375 F. Supp. 661 (D.N.J. 1974)..... 13, 14

Rogers v. 5-Star Management, Inc., 946 F. Supp. 907 (D.N.M. 1996) 24

Steel v. United States, 813 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir.App. 1987) 25

Wright v. Yackley, 459 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1972) 13, 14

Cases - U.S. Supreme Court

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174 (1985).. 12, 27, 30

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783, 790, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 1487 (1983) 16, 17

Cases - 10th Circuit

Silver v. Brown, 383 Fed. Appx. 723 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 22, 23, 27

Cases - Other Jurisdictions

Chandler-McPhail v. Duffey, 194 P. 3d 434 (Colo. App. 2008) 30

Presbyterian University Hosp. v. Wilson, 337 Md. 541,
654 A. 2d 1324 (1995) 20, 21

Rules

Rule 1-012(B) NMRA 7

Statutes

N.M. Stat. Ann. 41-9-2.E (1989 Repl.)..... 32
N.M. Stat. Ann. 41-9-5 (1989 Repl.)..... 32
NMSA 1978, § 38-1-16 (1971)..... 10, 11
